
 
 
 

Highways Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 10 December 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Alleged Public Footpath from West View to St Mary's Church 
Yard, Barnard Castle (Definitive Map Modification Order 
Application) - Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change  (Pages 7 - 160) 

6. Definitive Map Modification Orders Statement of Priorities - 
Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change  (Pages 161 - 166) 

7. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
2 December 2021 
 



 
To: The Members of the Highways Committee 

 
 Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

Councillor D Boyes (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors A Bell, T Duffy, C Kay, K Earley, J Higgins, 
J Howey, G Hutchinson, R Manchester, B Moist, D Oliver, 
I Roberts, M-Idwal Roberts, K Robson, A Simpson, A Sterling, 
F Tinsley, M Wilson and D Wood 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269 705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 8 November 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Boyes (Vice-Chair), A Bell, J Howey, R Manchester, B Moist, 
D Oliver, I Roberts, M-Idwal Roberts, K Robson, M Wilson and D Wood 
 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Duffy, Earley, Kay, Higgins, 
Hutchinson, Simpson, Sterling and Tinsley. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Meeting held on 7 October 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Proposal to add an old road 'Nanny Poes Lane 'in Middlestone, to 
 the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as a 
 Public Bridleway  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources, 
which provided evidence gathered in support of an application to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way to add a Public Bridleway 
over an enclosed former road ‘Nanny Poes Lane’ (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Definitive Map Officer confirmed that the application was for a public right of 
way with bridleway status which should have been placed on the map when it had 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



been removed from the list of streets.  It was estimated to have been removed in 
the 1960’s although it could have been earlier as there was no definitive 
information.  Locals had used it as a bridleway and the Committee were being 
asked to agree to the rectification of the records.  There had been no objections to 
the proposal and the definitive map should be updated accordingly. 
 
The Planning and Development Solicitor advised that this type of application was 
based on the documentary evidence provided, rather than historic use. 
 
Councillor Boyes considered the application was straightforward however he 
queried the cost implications associated should the Highways Authority become 
responsible for maintenance.  The Access and Rights of Way Team Leader advised 
that 270 applications had been submitted with documentary evidence and all would 
be publicly maintainable. 
 
The Definitive Map Officer added that these routes were in Middlestone, which got 
its name due to it having been a quarry area and these routes in particular were the 
easiest to maintain.  The main cost would be for signage. 
 
Councillor Boyes suggested that it may be useful to have costs in the report in 
future, although it was acknowledged that this would not be a consideration for 
decision making. 
 
Councillor Boyes moved the recommendation for approval seconded by Councillor 
Manchester. 
 
Resolved 
That the Definitive Map Modification Order for the addition to the Definitive Map & 
Statement of a Public Bridleway between points A & B on the plan, known as 
Nanny Poes Lane, be agreed. 
 

6 Definitive Map Modification Application to record the former road 
 Nanny Pops Lonnen in Spennymoor as Public Bridleway  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources, 
which provided evidence gathered in support of an application to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way to add a Public Bridleway 
over a way called ‘Nanny Pops Lonnen’ (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Definitive Map Officer advised that the route was believed to have been 
removed from the list of streets some time in the 1970’s and should have been 
added to the Definitive Map.   
 
Councillor Howey queried whether the route went across the A688 and whether 
there was any danger if increasing the use.  The Definitive Map Officer confirmed 

Page 4



that it did cross that highway and precedent had been set with Bridleway no. 58 to 
the east, which also crossed the A688.  Spennymoor Town Council had responded 
to query the signage which would be installed and this was a well trod path which 
was already used locally. 
 
Councillor Wilson moved the recommendation for approval, seconded by Councillor 
Howey. 
 
Resolved 
That the Definitive Map Modification Order for the addition to the Definitive Map & 
Statement of a Bridleway between points A & B on the map, known as Nanny Pops 
Lonnen, be agreed. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Highways Committee 

10 December 2021 

Alleged Public Footpath from West View 

to St Mary’s Church Yard, Barnard 

Castle.   

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Order 

Application 

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change and Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services. 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Barnard Castle West, County Durham 

Purpose of the Report 

1 In this report the Highways Committee is asked to consider all the 
relevant evidence gathered in support of an application to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way by adding a 
public footpath from a ginnel that connects the High Street with West 
View through a plot of land, that was once the site of the National Girls 
School, to a boundary wall separating it from St Marys Church yard in 
Barnard Castle (Document A, point A-B). 

 

Executive summary 

2 The original application route shown in (Document B, point A to C) 
was to add a footpath from the ginnel that connects West View and the 
High Street through a plot of land that was formerly the Old National 
Girls’ School, now privately owned, and ecclesiastical land (church 
yard) that belongs to St Mary’s Church, to join an adopted highway 
running west to east through the church yard. As a Public Right of Way 
cannot arise by presumed dedication over land that is ecclesiastical in 
nature the route required shortening to that shown in (Document A). 
This has resulted in a cul-de-sac that terminates at aa hole in the 
boundary wall between the two plots of land.  

3 The amended application route of the alleged public footpath, shown in 
Document A, is approximately 17 metres in length and runs from an old 
stone doorway, from the ginnel (Grey Lane North) that connects the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



High Street with West View (Document C, photograph A & A.1), 
through a plot of privately owned land that was once the site of the 
National Girls’ School (Document C, photograph B & B.1), to a hole in 
the boundary wall of St Mary’s Church in Barnard Castle (Document C, 
photograph C).  

4 Consultations on the proposed addition were carried out in 2008 with 
Local Councillors, landowners/occupiers and user groups/organisations. 
However, due to the length of time that had elapsed, between receiving 
the application in 2005 and it being reviewed by the Highways 
Committee, a second consultation was required (Document D). The 
consultations resulted in one letter supporting the application route 
(Document E).  

5 The evidence submitted consists of user evidence forms and witness 
statements (Document F). A total of 23 individuals submitted user 
evidence. Out of the 23 users that submitted user evidence forms 
and/or statements 11 have the required 20 years or more use. After 
careful consideration and a thorough investigation of the evidence it 
was determined that only 2, out of the 11 with the required 20 or more 
years use (Document G), met the legal tests and could be considered 
as the ‘public at large’ (Legal Framework, paragraphs18 to 24). 
Therefore, due to the limited number of users that can be classed as the 
‘public at large’ we as a surveying authority recommend that the 
Definitive Map and Statement should not be modified by way of adding 
the alleged footpath, and that the application be refused. 

Recommendation(s) 

6 It is recommended that the Committee accept the officer’s 
recommendation to refuse the application and therefore not make a 
Definitive Map Modification Order to amend the Definitive Map and 
Statement by way of adding c.17 metres of public footpath under 
section 31 of the Highways Act 1980 and 53(3)(b) & (3)(c)(i) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. 

Background 

Application 

7 The alleged path was brought to the attention of Durham County 
Council in August 2003 by two separate individuals, both prospective 
purchasers of the land, querying the status of the alleged path. 
Following this Mr and Mrs Watson, one of the i
[...]
between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

It is not considered that the assessment of this application raises 
any specific Public Sector Equality duty matters.  

24 Should Members resolve that a Modification Order should not be made 
in accordance with the above legislation, this is not necessarily the end 

Page 11



of the legal process. Should a Modification Order not be made, the 
applicant and the landowner/s must be informed. The applicant will 
have an opportunity to make an appeal against the refusal to make the 
Modification Order to the Secretary of State, who will either direct the 
Council to make an Order or uphold the decision to refuse the 
application. 

 

Relevant Evidence 
 
25 Document F – User Evidence 
26 Document H – Teesdale District Council Reclamation Scheme –            

    West View, Barnard Castle 
 
Assessment of the evidence 
 
27 The part of the route subject of the original application which crossed St 

Mary’s Church yard is not capable of being a public right of way and the 
application was amended to delete this part of the claimed route.  
Accordingly, only that part of the route from A-B is now under 
consideration. 

 
28 The evidence suggests the earliest date this route was brought into 

question was in 2003 when the status of the path was queried by Mr 
Watson and by a prospective purchaser of the land and subsequently 
an application was submitted.  These were acts considered sufficient to 
bring the route into question and therefore the relevant twenty-year 
period should be calculated retrospectively from 2003 i.e. from 1983-
2003. 

 
29 The requirement to submit 20 or more user evidence forms is not a 

legislative requirement. However, the RoW team regard 20 or more 
user evidence forms that indicate 20 or more years continual and 
uninterrupted use, as per section 31(1) of the Highways Act 1980, by 
each individual as a useful benchmark that an application 
[...]
enses (park, recreational ground).  

 
32 Out of the 23 individuals that submitted user evidence 11 have the 

required 20 or more years of uninterrupted use. Out of those 11: 9 have 
indicated that they used the route to visit friends or relatives who are 
residents of West View/immediate vicinity, and 2 haven't indicated that 
they used the route to visit friends or relatives of any of the residents at 
West View/immediate vicinity. The 2 individuals that haven't indicated 
that they used to route to visit friends or relatives of any of the residents 
at West View/immediate vicinity have indicated that they used the route 
specifically for leisure, dog walking and as part of a route that access 
Demenses (park, recreational ground). 

 
33 It is considered that the 9 users in question are not the public at large 

but a defined class of persons namely residents and lawful visitors of 
residents whose use of the way is private in nature rather than public. 

 
34 Of the remaining Two users, whilst their use would be public in nature, it 

is not considered that two users alone would be sufficient to bring to the 
attention of the landowner that public rights were being asserted. 
Accordingly, the strength of the user evidence that has been submitted 
is not considered to be sufficient to establish that a public footpath is 
reasonably alleged to subsist. 
 

 

Main implications 

Maintenance 

35 If the committee members do not agree the officer’s recommendation 
and this route is added to the Definitive Map as a Public Footpath, the 
County Council as Highway Authority will not become responsible for 
the maintenance of the surface or any furniture associated with the 
route. 

Page 13



Conclusion 

36 It is considered, after examining all of the available evidence, that the 
route under investigation, leading from Gray Lane North, through the 
site of the former National Girls’ School to the boundary wall of St Marys 
Churchyard, does not meet the legal test 
[...]
e: ' \,i} . ' ..... 
1. 2::.- .... · 1"'" 1 ', , 

---..,,1;1_:1 { 

.·, 
�1_;-,, 
t�;,\ � 

·' . 

i' 

,,... __ 

ii 
: I 
i ! 

:-�i�:{}:j .� 
�� . ---1.:: 

I ,, 
·i 
' " ---�-Ii \, 

!. 

- -· L. 

22 

,., ' 1 • .. ) '" 
r, "" ,J;i 

Wl-llP / .:;ttR.vB 'PL.a-tvTI 1'x; ·-, I.' 
�6 N" A\.."J\JSC,.LUT!/>JOSA 

'3t N° e,e1u1.-A J>..l,l'>A 
3'2, N" �l.-\X V\MlNA.U'? ( .. -, 
313 ,_,. f,.o,,N"161.lCJJS �J16RA ,, <c.....l '. 

IS> No TVTAl Pl.AN\€"\? ,�}; 
AT \·'2.M c \:'.N"TRE$ �.i� : 

r 

\ 

\ 

Sl MARV's 
CHURCHYARD 

18 t. 
---------ri ' 

' 

- l{f ' ., ____ 1 
' . ---,1 r' , 
\ I ,, 

\ r'. ) 

) \ 
Page 158



Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

       

 Highways Committee 

10 December 2021 

 Definitive Map Modification Orders 

Statement of Priorities 

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director, Neighbourhoods 

and Climate Change 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To agree the Council’s method for determining priorities for Definitive 
Map Modification Order work. 

Executive summary 

2 In the last 2-3 years, the Council has received an unprecedented 
number of Modification Order applications due to the government’s 
proposed 2026 cut off date for certain applications. 

3 Accordingly, there is a significant backlog of applications awaiting 
determination and with limited resources, the Council needs to put in 
place criteria to assist with how determination of these applications are 
to be prioritised. 

Recommendation(s) 

4 That the Committee approve this report as the Authority’s statement of 
priorities for Definitive Map Modification Orders. 

 

  

 

Page 161

Agenda Item 6



Background 

5 The County Council as Surveying Authority has a statutory duty to 
keep the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way under 
continuous review.  It can make a Modification Order either in 
response to formal applications, or on its own initiative following the 
discovery of new evidence. 

6 It is generally the Highways Committee that determines whether 
evidence based Modification Orders should be made after considering 
all the evidence and the necessary legal criteria.  Modification Orders 
arise both from individual Applications or where evidence is 
‘discovered’ by the Council.  In practice the ‘discovery’ is usually due to 
evidence being submitted by local residents after a path or way which 
is not recorded as a public right of way becomes obstructed or 
disputed by the landowner.  Evidence is generally either in the form of 
use or documentary evidence. 

7 Since 2018 the County Council has received in excess of 260 
applications based on historical documentary evidence, primarily 
submitted by representatives of the British Horse Society seeking to 
record historic bridleways.  These have been prompted by the proposed 
‘cut-off’ date for the receipt of such applications of 1 January 2026.  A 
small number of user evidence applications and claims also continue to 
be made. 

8 There are therefore a substantial number of cases awaiting 
investigation into alleged public rights of way which require detailed 
research of historical documentation and invariably require a legal 
assessment of the evidence in each particular case.  There are also a 
few which require in-depth interviews with selected users. 
Modification Orders once made are usually subject to objections from 
landowners and therefore these Orders are required to be forwarded to 
the Secretary of State for confirmation.  The Secretary of State 
normally determines this by means of a Public Inquiry.  Where the 
Highways Committee declines to make an Order, and a formal 
application has been received, the applicant has a right of appeal to 
the Secretary of State who may then direct the Council to make an 
Order.  Also, where an application has not been determined by the 
Council within 12 months of receipt, the applicant has a right to refer 
the matter to the Secretary of State who may direct the Council to 
determine the application by a specified time.  The SoS will have 
regard to any statement of priorities when deciding what timescale to 
impose. 

9 All outstanding formal applications for Modification Orders are 
contained within the Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) 

Page 162



register which is available for the public to view both on the County 
Council’s website and in hard copy held in the Access and Rights of 
Way Office.  This register is a statutory requirement for all Surveying 
Authorities introduced by the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000. 

10 It is many years since the Committee last considered the scale of  
applications received by the County Council or agreed a process for 
prioritising those applications. 

Current Position 

11 In response to the increase in applications since 2018, the County 
Council appointed two Definitive Map Officers in July 2019 with the 
specific task of assessing the applications and bringing reports to 
Committee.  The pandemic and the consequent closure of the County 
Record Office and other archives has hindered progress on the 
research and assessment of the evidence for each application.  To date 
four reports have been brought to this Committee since the start of 
2020. 

12 At the present time there are 280 DMMO applications which have yet 
to be considered by the Highways Committee.  In addition there are a 
large number of cases in which some evidence has been discovered or 
submitted claiming the existence of a public right of way, but where no 
formal application has been submitted.  It is envisaged that at least 
one application or claimed path can be presented to each meeting of 
this Committee.  Therefore, it is felt that the Council needs to consider 
a new Statement of Priorities to clarify the reasons for determining 
certain applications in advance of others.   

Proposed criteria for prioritisation 

13 When prioritising the order 
[...]
ment and opportunities for more sustainable forms of 

transport. 

Human Rights 

Any decisions on application of the priority criteria will be made in 

accordance with the ECHR and the Human Rights Act, having due 

regard to any rights which are engaged. 

Crime and Disorder 

Any decision to modify the Definitive Map and Statement will have due 

regard to the Council’s duty to consider crime and disorder implications in 

section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 but must follow the 

statutory framework laid out by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

and the Highways Act 1980. 

Staffing 

None. 

Accommodation 

N/A. 

Page 165



Risk 

Not having prioritisation criteria will expose the Council to a greater degree of 

risk in the event of a Schedule 14 referral to the SoS.  

Procurement 

None. 

 

Page 166


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2021
	5 Alleged Public Footpath from West View to St Mary's Church Yard, Barnard Castle (Definitive Map Modification Order Application) - Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	Document A - Amended Application Route
	Document B - Original Application Route
	Document C - Site Photographs
	Document D - Consultation emails and letters_redacted
	2021 09 03 CL Email to Cllr R Bell - West View, Barnard Castle (Ref_6_03_023).pdf (p.1)
	2021 09 01 Letter to Cllr Richard Bell - Consultation Letter, West View.pdf (p.2-3)
	2021 09 03 CL Email to Cllr T Henderson - West View, Barnard Castle (Ref_6_03_023).pdf (p.4)
	2021 09 01 Letter to Cllr Ted Henderson - Consultation Letter, West View.pdf (p.5-6)
	2021 09 03 CL Email to Mr M Clark (BCTC) - West View, Barnard Castle (Ref_6_03_023).pdf (p.7)
	2021 09 01 Letter to Barnard Caslte TC - Consultation Letter, West View.pdf (p.8-9)
	2021 09 03 CL Email to Mr N Mockford - West View, Barnard Castle (Ref_6_03_023).pdf (p.10)
	2021 09 01 Letter to Mr N Mockford - Consultation Letter, West View.pdf (p.11-12)
	2021 09 03 CL Email t
[...]
redacted.pdf (p.96-97)
	23b - User Evidence Statement by Phone_redacted.pdf (p.1)
	23 - User Evidence Statement_redacted.pdf (p.2)


	Document G - West View - User Summary Chart_redacted
	Document H  - TDC Reclamation Scheme - West View, BC
	Scan0029.pdf (p.1)
	Scan0030.pdf (p.2)
	Scan0025.pdf (p.1)
	Scan0026.pdf (p.2)
	Scan0027.pdf (p.3)
	Scan0028.pdf (p.4)

	Document I - Diocesan Board of Finance (Smith Roddam Solicitors)

	6 Definitive Map Modification Orders Statement of Priorities - Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 10 December 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors T Duffy, C Kay, J Howey, R Manchester, I Roberts, A Sterling, 
M Wilson and D Wood 
 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boyes, Higgins, Hutchinson, 
Oliver, Idwal Roberts, Simpson and Tinsley. 

 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Alleged Public Footpath from West View to St Mary's Church Yard, 
Barnard Castle (Definitive Map Modification Order Application)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change with regards to an application to modify the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way by adding a public footpath from a ginnel that 
connected the High Street with West View through a plot of land, that was once the 
site of the National Girls School, to a boundary wall separating it from St Marys 
Church yard in Barnard Castle (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Definitive Map Officer confirmed that the Vicar at St. Marys Church had sent 
comments regarding the legal tests that needed to be met and stated that it was a 



shame the footpath would be lost due to a lack of evidence of use.  There was 
evidence but it did not meet the legal test which was defined as use by the public at 
large. 
 
The Planning and Development Solicitor summed up the application which had 
been recommended for refusal due to the insufficient evidence. 
 
Councillor Kay referred to the similarity to the test regarding village green 
applications, of which was described as use ‘as of right’ and he queried whether the 
recommendation had changed since the application in 2008.  The Definitive Map 
Officer advised that the previous application and draft report had not been referred 
to deliberately as the test was to be on the evidence submitted.   
 
C Kay moved the Officer’s recommendation to refuse the application. 
 
Councillor Duffy referred to the photographs that had been submitted with the 
application which showed a well-trodden path which indicated that it was used on 
regular basis. 
 
The Chair commented that there was evidence of use but the question was whether 
it was sufficient.  The Planning Development Solicitor responded that the 
application was to be determined on the evidence submitted and there may be 
other users that had not submitted user evidence, but Officers’ view was that the 
submitted evidence demonstrated that users were using the footpath in a private 
capacity as residents and guests of residents, rather than the public at large.  He 
added that if the application was refused, the applicant could reapply with better 
evidence, should that become available in the future. 
 
Councillor Wood seconded the motion to refuse the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons outlined in the Officer’s report. 
 

6 Definitive Map Modification Orders Statement of Priorities  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change with regards to a method for determining priorities for 
Definitive Map Modification Order work (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Access and Rights of Way Team Leader advised that the most recent number 
of applications submitted was in excess of 260, however more had already been 
added since that number was reported.  The recommendation in the report would 
bring structure to the work programme and clarity on the timescales to applicants 
and landowners. 
 



It was also important to have an approved system for priorities in order to respond 
to applicants as to why their application had not been dealt with.  Applicants had a 
right to go to the Secretary of State after a year, who would expect to see a system 
for prioritising.  Without an appropriate system, the Council were at greater risk of a 
direction from the SoS and although nobody had exercised this right yet, it was 
conceivable given the number of applications and the timescales. 
 
In terms of annual progress, Access and Rights of Way Team Leader confirmed 
that the Committee would receive a progress report.  Applications without 
objections could be dealt with using delegated powers.  The Committee did not 
have powers to have the final decision on this report, but if they endorsed the 
recommendation, delegated authority would be sought through the scheme of 
officer delegations. 
 
The Chair asked what proportion of the 280 applications could be delegated to 
officers and the Access and Rights of Way Team Leader advised that the initial 
response by the land owner to most applications was that they would immediately 
contact officers to object.  As time progressed, it was impossible to predict how 
many of those objections would be sustained but on the basis of the reaction so far, 
60-70% would likely need to be brought to committee.   
 
The Chair asked whether there would continue to be a steady stream of 
applications and the Access and Rights of Way Team Leader advised that the 
British Horse Society, were still researching and finding evidence.  This was not to 
say that the strength of the evidence would meet the test required, but they were 
still submitting applications.   
 
The Chair asked whether there was any way of speeding up the process as the 
frequency of the meeting had already increased.  The Access and Rights of Way 
Team Leader advised that applications would be grouped together where same 
landowner and hopefully the use of delegated powers would deal with some of the 
simpler cases. 
 
In response to a final question from the Chair regarding the proposed criteria, the 
Access and Rights of Way Team Leader advised that there was no ranking of the 
criteria in terms of importance. 
 
Councillor Kay appreciated the logic behind the report and moved the 
recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Wilson. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the recommendation be approved. 
 


